

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRP NO: 1944 OF 2024

Between:

M Seetha Ramaiah, S/o Late M. Gopala Rao.

...Petitioner/Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP 1944 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Samala Lakshmi, W/o Late Durgaiah, Age. 74 y Occ. Agriculture
2. Samala Srinivas, S/o Late Durgaiah Age. 50y Occ. Pvt contractor
3. Samala Subhash, S/o Late Durgaiah Age. 48 y Occ. Typist
4. Samala Yadaiah, S/o Late Durgaiah Age. 45 y Occ. Agriculture
All above residents of Rampur Village, Kulcharam mandal, Medak Dist.
5. K. Vijaya Laxmi,
R5 Not necessary.
6. Samala Shobhana, W/o Late Samala Subhash, Age 38 years, Occ: Housewife
7. Samala Anjali, D/o Late Samala Subhash, Age 20 years, Occ: Student
8. Samal Amrutha, D/o Late Samala Subhash, Age 20 years, Occ: Student
R6 to R8 residents of Rampur Village, Kulcharam mandal, Medak
Dist.502110.
(Respondent Nos. 6 to 8 are impleaded as per C.O., dt:16.02.2026 vide
IA.No.01/2025 made in CRP No.1944/2024)

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Ms. PROGRESSIVE LAW FIRM

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 3: Sri RAJ KUMAR RUDRA

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 6 to 8: Sri S. JAGADISH

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the orders Dated 22.03.2024 in I.A. No. 1515 of 2023 IN O.S 230 OF 2023 on the file of Junior Civil Judge cum Judicial First Class Magistrate, AT. Medak, pending disposal of CRP No. 1944 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the high court dated 23.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsel,

The Court made the following

ORDER

The interim order granted by this Court on 23.02.2026 in I.A.No.1 of 2024, shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

Post on 09.06.2026.

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Junior Civil Judge cum Judicial First Class Magistrate, at Medak.
2. One CC to MS. PROGRESSIVE LAW FIRM [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN, J

DATED:27.04.2026

LIST ON 09.06.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.1 of 2024
IN
CRP.No.1944 of 2024**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

